securities. The following table sets out the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk.

Variable interest rates
   GROUP
   Increase /
   (decrease)  Increase /
   in profit  (decrease)
  Change in  Value  before tax  in equity
  variables   (P000 ) (P000 )  (P000 )

2014
BWP  0.5%  236,691   1,183   923
BWP  -0.5%  236,691   (1,183 )  (923 )
USD  0.5%  116,730   584   456
USD  -0.5%  116,730   (584 )  (456 )

2013
BWP  0.5%  220,933  1,105  862
BWP  -0.5%  220,933  (1,105 ) (862 )
USD  0.5%  83,697  418  326
USD  -0.5%  83,697  (418 ) (326 )

BOTSWANA INSURANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

238

INTRODUCTION STRATEGIC
REVIEW

OPERATIONS SUSTAINABILITY GOVERNANCE ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

24. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

24.3 Interest rate risk (continued)

   COMPANY
   Increase /
   (decrease)  Increase /
   in profit  (decrease)
  Change in  Value  before tax  in equity
  variables   (P000 ) (P000 )  (P000)

2014
BWP  0.5%  23,258   116   90
BWP  -0.5%  23,258   (116 )  (90 )

2013
BWP  0.5%  5,902  30  23
BWP  -0.5%  5,902  (30 ) (23 )

Fair value sensitivities

   GROUP
   Increase /
   (decrease)  Increase /
   in profit  (decrease)
  Change in  Value  before tax  in equity
  variables   (P000 ) (P000 )  (P000)

2014
BWP  0.5%  125,429   627   489
BWP  -0.5%  125,429   (627 )  (489 )

2013
BWP  0.5%  131,981   660   515
BWP  -0.5%  131,981   (660 )  (515 )

24.4 Foreign currency risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group’s principal transactions are carried out in Botswana Pula and its exposure to foreign exchange risk
arises primarily with US dollar. It is the Group’s objective to minimise currency risk to a minimum.

 The main foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets denominated in currencies other than those in which Insurance and
Investment liabilities are expected to be settled. The Group does not have a specific policy to manage foreign exchange risk. It does not

[…]

Dollar  currencies  Total
   P000  P000  P000

2014
4,302,977  -  4,302,977

Money market instruments   141,899  -  141,899
Bonds   377,961  -  377,961
Foreign currency exposure   4,822,837  -  4,822,837
Average rate   9.54  -
Closing rate   9.13  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

BOTSWANA INSURANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

239

   United
   States  Other
   Dollar  currencies  Total
   P000  P000  P000

2013

 Money market instruments   150,848   -   150,848
 Bonds   355,795   -   355,795
Foreign currency exposure   5,054,097   -   5,054,097
Average rate   8.50   -
Closing rate   8.98   -

Currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity (for shareholder funds and assets backing non participating policies) to a reasonably
possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

   Increase /
   (decrease)  Increase /
   in profit  (decrease)
  Change in  Value  before tax  in equity
  variables   (P000 ) (P000 )  (P000)

2014
USD  5%  4,822,836   241,142   188,091
USD  -5%  4,822,836   (241,142 )  (188,091 )

2013
USD  5%  5,054,097   252,705   197,110
USD  -5%  5,054,097   (252,705 )  (197,110 )

24.5 Price risk
 Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments
traded in the market.

 The Group’s price risk exposure relates to financial assets and liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in
market prices, principally investment securities not held for the account of unit linked business.

diversification plans, limits on investments in each country, sector and market.The price risk movement on bonds is included in